



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

IN RE EL PASO CORPORATION )  
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )  
 )

Consolidated  
C.A. No. 6949-CS

**PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL  
OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION,  
CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS, AND AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

Of Counsel:

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &  
GROSSMANN LLP  
Mark Lebovitch  
Jeremy Friedman  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 554-1400

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
Ira A. Schochet  
Matthew Moehlman  
140 Broadway  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 907-0700

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.  
Stuart M. Grant (#2526)  
Megan D. McIntyre (#3307)  
Christine M. Mackintosh (#5085)  
123 Justison Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 622-7000

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
Christine S. Azar (#4170)  
Charles B. Vincent (#5078)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1225  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-2530

*Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv          |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....  | 1           |
| FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....   | 3           |
| A.    Background Of The Litigation.....  | 3           |
| B.    Overview Of The Litigation.....  | 6           |
| C.    Negotiation And Settlement Terms .....   | 10          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 13          |
| I.    THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED AS FAIR,<br>REASONABLE AND ADEQUATE.....   | 13          |
| A.    Balancing The Strengths Of Plaintiffs’ Claims And The Risks Of<br>Continued Litigation Against The Benefits Secured For The Class..... | 14          |
| B.    The Settlement Was Reached Through Arm’s-Length Negotiations<br>With The Assistance Of A Mediator .....                                | 16          |
| C.    The Experience And Opinion Of Co-Lead Counsel And Their<br>Clients Weigh In Favor Of Approving The Settlement.....                     | 17          |
| II.    THE PLAN OF ALLOCATION SHOULD BE APPROVED.....  | 17          |
| III.   THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED .....   | 20          |
| A.    Class Certification Is Proper Under Court Of Chancery Rule 23(a) .....   | 20          |
| 1.    Numerosity.....  | 21          |
| 2.    Commonality.....   | 22          |
| 3.    Typicality .....   | 23          |
| 4.    Adequacy of Representation.....  | 24          |
| B.    Class Certification Is Proper Under Court of Chancery Rules<br>23(b)(1) and 23(b)(2) .....   | 25          |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| IV. | THE REQUEST FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES SHOULD BE APPROVED .....                        | 27 |
| A.  | The Litigation Conferred Substantial Benefits On The Class .....                            | 28 |
| B.  | Counsel Expended Substantial Effort Litigating This Action On A Fully Contingent Basis..... | 29 |
| C.  | The Standing And Ability Of Counsel.....  | 31 |
|     | CONCLUSION.....   | 32 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |                |
| <i>In re Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Co. S'holders Derivative Litig.</i> ,<br>886 A.2d 1271 (Del. 2005) .....                          | 29             |
| <i>In re ACS S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 4940-VCP (Del. Ch. Oct. 22, 2009) (Order) .....                                    | 22, 24         |
| <i>In re ACS S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 4940-VCP (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2010) (Order) .....                                    | 28             |
| <i>Americas Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> ,<br>51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....  | 27             |
| <i>In re Atlas Energy Res. LLC Unitholders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 4589-VCN (Del. Ch. May 14, 2012) (Order) .....                 | 19             |
| <i>Barkan v. Amsted Indus., Inc.</i> ,<br>567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989) .....  | 13             |
| <i>In re Celera Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 6304-VCP, 2012 WL 1020471 (Del. Ch. Mar. 23, 2012) .....                   | 26             |
| <i>In re Chaparral Res., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 2001-VCL (Del. Ch. Mar. 13, 2008) (Order) .....                   | 29             |
| <i>CME Group, Inc. v. Chicago Bd. Options Exchange, Inc.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 2369-VCN, 2009 WL 1547510 (Del. Ch. Jun. 3, 2009) ..... | 18             |
| <i>In re Compellent Tech., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 6084-VCL (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 2011) (Order) .....                  | 21, 24         |
| <i>In re Countrywide Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 3464-VCN, 2009 WL 2595739 (Del. Ch. Aug. 24, 2009) .....             | 26             |
| <i>In re Crocker S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 7405, 1985 WL 11550 (Del. Ch. May 21, 1985) .....                              | 17             |
| <i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 6027-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 1., 2011) (Order) .....                     | 19, 24         |
| <i>In re Del Monte Foods Co. S'holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 6027-VCL (Del. Ch. Dec. 1., 2011) (Transcript) .....                | 28             |

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>In re Delphi Fin. Group S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 7144-VCG (Del. Ch. July 31, 2012) (Order).....             | 28        |
| <i>Deutschman v. Beneficial Corp.</i> ,<br>132 F.R.D. 359 (D. Del. 1990) .....  | 21        |
| <i>In re Digex, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 18336 (Del. Ch. Apr. 6, 2001) (Transcript).....                  | 30        |
| <i>Dragon v. Perelman</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 15101 (Del. Ch. Aug. 29, 1997) (Transcript).....                                | 31        |
| <i>Dubroff v. Wren Holdings, LLC</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 3940-VCN, 2010 WL 3294219 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2010) .....             | 22, 23    |
| <i>In re El Paso Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>41 A.3d 432 (Del. Ch. 2012).....  | 9, 15, 16 |
| <i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> ,<br>564 A.2d 670 (1989).....   | 24        |
| <i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 9700, 1991 WL 244230 (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 1991).....                      | 22        |
| <i>Farley v. Baird, Patrick &amp; Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>1992 WL 321632 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 1992).....                       | 21        |
| <i>In re Fox Entm’t Group, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 1033-CC (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2005) (Transcript).....  | 30        |
| <i>Franklin Balance Sheet Inv. Fund v. Crowley</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 888-VCP, 2007 WL 2495018 (Del. Ch. Aug. 30, 2007)..... | 30        |
| <i>Frazer v. Worldwide Energy Corp.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 8822, 1990 WL 61192 (Del. Ch. May 3, 1990) .....                  | 23, 24    |
| <i>Frazer v. Worldwide Energy Corp.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 8822, 1991 WL 74041 (Del. Ch. May 2, 1991) .....                  | 16        |
| <i>Garfinkel v. Memory Metals, Inc.</i> ,<br>695 F. Supp. 1397 (D. Conn. 1988).....                                     | 22        |
| <i>Gen. Tel. Co. of S.W. v. Falcon</i> ,<br>457 U.S. 147 (1982).....  | 24        |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>In re Genentech, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 3911-VCS (Del. Ch. July 9, 2009) (Transcript) .....           | 30     |
| <i>In re GSI Commerce, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 6346-VCN (Del. Ch. Nov. 15, 2011) (Order) .....           | 28     |
| <i>Hynson v. Drummond Coal Co., Inc.</i> ,<br>601 A.2d 570 (Del. Ch. 1991).....  | 23     |
| <i>In re Intek Global Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 17207 (Del. Ch. Apr. 24, 2000) (Order).....               | 29     |
| <i>In re J. Crew Group, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 6043-CS (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2011) (Order) .....           | 19     |
| <i>Kahn v. Sullivan</i> ,<br>594 A.2d 48 (Del. 1991) .....   | 13     |
| <i>Krinsky v. Helfand</i> ,<br>156 A.2d 90 (Del. 1959) .....   | 13     |
| <i>Leon N. Weiner &amp; Assocs., Inc. v. Krapf</i> ,<br>584 A.2d 1220 (Del. 1991) .....                                  | 22, 23 |
| <i>In re Lin Broadcasting Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 14039 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 1995) (Order).....          | 31     |
| <i>Louisiana Mun. Police Employees’ Ret. Sys. v. Crawford</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 2635 (Del. Ch. June 9, 2007) (Order).....    | 30     |
| <i>Marie Raymond Revocable Trust v. MAT Five, LLC</i> ,<br>980 A.2d 388 (Del Ch. 2008).....                              | 29     |
| <i>Marshall v. Elec. Hose &amp; Rubber Co.</i> ,<br>68 F.R.D. 287 (D. Del. 1975) .....                                   | 21     |
| <i>In re Mellon Bank S’holders Litig.</i> ,<br>120 F.R.D. 35 (W.D. Pa. 1988) .....                                       | 21     |
| <i>In re Mobile Commc’ns Corp. of Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 10627, 1991 WL 1392 (Del. Ch. Jan. 7, 1991) .....          | 26     |
| <i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> ,<br>94 Civ. 3996 (RWS), 2000 WL 37992 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2000) ..... | 18     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>In re NCS Healthcare S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 19786, 2003 WL 21384633 (Del. Ch. May 28, 2003) .....     | 30         |
| <i>Neponsit Inv. Co. v. Abramson</i> ,<br>405 A.2d 97 (Del. 1979) .....  | 17         |
| <i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> ,<br>564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989) .....  | 13, 25     |
| <i>Oliver v. Boston Univ.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 16570-NC, 2002 WL 385553 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 2002) .....                  | 25         |
| <i>In re Plains Res. Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 071-N, 2005 WL 332811 (Del. Ch. Feb. 4, 2005) .....     | 27, 29     |
| <i>Polk v. Good</i> ,<br>507 A.2d 531 (Del. 1986) .....  | 13, 17     |
| <i>Prezant v. De Angelis</i> ,<br>636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994) .....   | 20         |
| <i>Rome v. Archer</i> ,<br>197 A.2d 49 (Del. 1964) .....   | 17         |
| <i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 2213-CC, 2009 WL 18143 (Del. Ch. Jan. 2, 2009) .....                            | 13, 17, 29 |
| <i>Schultz v. Ginsburg</i> ,<br>965 A.2d 661 (Del. 2009) .....   | 17         |
| <i>Seinfeld v. Coker</i> ,<br>847 A.2d 330 (Del. Ch. 2000) .....   | 28, 29     |
| <i>Singer v. Magnavox Co.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 4929, 1978 WL 4651 (Del. Ch. Dec. 14, 1978) .....                        | 23         |
| <i>Sugarland Indus., Inc. v. Thomas</i> ,<br>420 A.2d 142 (Del. 1980) .....  | 27, 28     |
| <i>In re Talley Indus., Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 15961, 1998 WL 191939 (Del. Ch. Apr. 13, 1998) ..... | 24         |
| <i>Tandycrafts, Inc. v. Initio Partners</i> ,<br>562 A.2d 1162 (Del. 1989) .....                                     | 27         |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>In re TD Banknorth S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 2557-VCL (Del. Ch. June 25, 2009) (Order) .....                    | 28            |
| <i>In re Telecommc'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 16470-NC (Del. Ch. Feb. 1, 2007) (Order) .....               | 29            |
| <i>In re Telecorp PCS, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 19262 (Del. Ch. Aug. 20, 2003) (Order) .....                 | 29            |
| <i>In re Triarc Cos., Inc. Class &amp; Deriv. Litig.</i> ,<br>791 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2001).....                             | 13            |
| <i>Turner v. Bernstein</i> ,<br>768 A.2d 24 (Del. Ch. 2000).....  | 23, 26        |
| <i>Van de Walle v. Salomon Bros., Inc.</i> ,<br>C.A. No. 9894, 1997 WL 633288 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 1997) .....                 | 24            |
| <i>White v. National Football League</i> ,<br>822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993).....  | 18            |
| <i>Zimmerman v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</i> ,<br>C.A. Nos. 10911 & 10919, 1990 WL 118363 (Del. Ch. Aug. 14, 1990) ..... | 22            |
| <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |               |
| Court of Chancery Rule 23 .....   | <i>passim</i> |
